RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO TRIBAL COUNCIL

RES. NO. 1460

WHEREAS, the Papago Tribal Council has authorized the granting of permits to make a general reconnaissance survey for minerals other than oil and gas, within the boundaries of the Gila Bend, San Xavier and Papago Reservations for a period of four months, and

WHEREAS, a number of permittees have requested an extension of four months, and

WHEREAS, it would be in the best interest of the Papago Tribal Council to allow additional time to the permittees, and

WHEREAS, the Papago Mining Consultant, Vernon Smith, has investigated and is investigating to see that each of the permittees are using their permits to the best interests of the Tribe,

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED by the Papago Tribal Council that it authorizes Vernon Smith and the Papago Tribal Chairman to extend the reconnaissance survey permits to any permittee for a period not to exceed an additional four months.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Tribal Chairman and Mining Consultant shall use their discretion as to the length of extension to the permittees so long as it does not exceed an additional four months.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the permittees shall pay to the Papago Tribal Council the sum of \$500.00 per month for each month extension over the original four month period.

The foregoing resolution was duly enacted by the Papago Tribal Council on May 6, 1966, during a meeting at which a quorum was present, with a vote of 18 for, 0 against and 2 not voting, pursuant to authority vested in the Council by Section 2 (f) of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of Interior on January 6, 1937, (Stat. 984), pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934.

THE PAPAGO TRIBAL COUNCIL ATTEST:

APPROVED:

Robert C. Mackett, Chairman

MAY 23 1966

Molenda Me

Malinda Miguel, Secretary

HOMER B. JENKINS

Homer Jenkins, Superintendent

APPROVED AS TO FORM: